Tetra Tech EM Inc.

135 Main Street, Suite 1800 o 5an Francisco, CA 94105 o (415) 543-4880 « FAX (415) 543-5480

December 21, 2000 % L(gég

J. W. Silveira Company
499 Embarcadero
Qakland, California 94606

Subject: September 2000, Second Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Site Located at
1200 20™ Avenue, Oakland

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to provide the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted
in the third quarter of 2000. Groundwater samples were collected from 3 monitoring wells located at
the site on September 27, 2000. The site is located at the cast corner of the intersection of 20"

Avenue and Solano Way in Qakland, California (Figure 1).

SITE BACKGROUND

Two underground storage tanks (USTs) were previously located at the site. The two 600-gallon
USTs, which reportedly contained gasoline, were removed in January 1994. The physical size of both
of the tanks (estimated during the removal activities) was 8 feet long by 3.5 feet in diameter. During
removal of the USTs, it was noted that the single-walled steel tanks had rusted through and had
leaked. The approximate surface area of the removal excavation was about 20 feet by 10 feet.
Approximately 80 cubic yards of soil was over-excavated and transported off site for disposal. The
bottom of the excavation was approximately 15 feet below the ground surface (bgs). The exact depth
to the bottom of the USTs was not recorded during the removal activities; the estimated depth to the

bottom of the former USTs is 6 to 8 feet bgs.

Six soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and the bottom of the removal excavation.

The soil samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d), and total lead. The
highest concentrations of BTEX and TPH-g were detected along 20" Avenue at the western end of the

removal excavation. Groundwater was not encountered during removal of USTs. As part of the
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UST removal action activities, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the site (Figure
2). This report discusses the May 2000 quarterly groundwater sampling of the three monitoring wells

at the site.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

For the third quarterly sampling event in the year 2000, the three monitoring wells at the site were
sampled on September 27, 2000. The depth of groundwater was measured at each well with an
electronic depth probe. The depth to the monitoring well caps were removed from the tops of the well
and the groundwater was allowed to equilibrate before the depth to groundwater was measured. Each
well was purged and sampled with a dedicated disposable baiter. During the purging of the
monitoring well a Horiba U10 water quality checker was used to measure the following physical
parameters of the groundwater: pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen, and
turbidity. Copies of the groundwater field sampling sheets are provided in Appendix A. These
physical parameters were monitored to determine when the groundwater in the well casing was
representative of the groundwater outside of the monitoring well. After the physical parameters of the
groundwater had stabilized groundwater samples were collected from the well. The samples were
placed in the appropriate sample containers provided by the laboratory. After each sample was
labeled the sample was stored in a cooler of ice under a chan-of-custody control. The groundwater
samples were sent to Curtis & Tompkins Analytical Laboratories (C&T?), in Berkeley, California.
C&T is a California state-certified laboratory. The groundwater samples were analyzed for BTEX,
methy] tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), and TPH-g.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

The groundwater elevations were calculated for each of the monitoring wells from the measured depth
to groundwater at the site. The depth to groundwater is measured from the top of casing at each well,
and the groundwater elevations measured at the site are presented in Table 1. The groundwater flow
direction and gradient at the site were calculated using these data. Thewgreundwater flow direction is
north 29 degrees east (N21E), as shown on Figure 3. MW-3 is down gradient from the location of the
former UST, and MW-1 and MW-2 are slightly up gradient to the north and southeast, respectively, of
the former UST location. The direction of groundwater flow is nearly opposite to the direction of the
ground surface slope at the site. Although MW-2 is located at a higher elevation than the location of

the former UST, this well is down gradient (with respect to groundwater flow) from the location of
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the former UST. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be 0.049 feet/foot (ft/ft). The direction
of groundwater flow and the groundwater gradient are consistent with those calculated using previous

water-level measurements from the three wells at the site.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

BTEX and TPH-g were detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-1 (sample number
TW2-18); MBTE was not detected in this groundwater sample. BTEX, MTBE, and TPH-g were not
detected in the groundwater samples collected from MW-2 and MW-3. Table 2 presents the
analytical results for the September 2000 quarterly sampling event at the site. The detected
concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes in the groundwater sample from
MW-1 are 1,200, 59, 420, and 330 micrograms per liter (ug/L) respectively. The concentration of
TPH-g detected in groundwater at MW-1 is 4,300 ug/L. The complete laboratory data package and
chain-of-custody is attached as Appendix B at the end of this report.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This report presents the analytical results of the September 2000 quarterly groundwater monitoring
event for the three wells located at the site. No groundwater contaminants are detected in the
monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. Monitoring well MW-1 still has elevated levels of TPH-g and
BTEX compounds.

In previous discussions with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), it was
recommended that the groundwater contamination in MW-1 be addressed through some form of
remediation so that site closure can be attained. After the April 1999 sampling event, TtEMI
discussed inserting an oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) sock into MW-1 with ACHSCA. After the
February 2000 quarterly groundwater sampling event the contaminant concentrations in groundwater
from MW-1 decreased significantly without the presence of an ORC sock in the well. Tables 3, 4,
and 5 show the analytical history of groundwater samples collected from the 3 monitoring wells since
February of 1995. At that time TtEMI recommended reviewing the analytical results of the May 2000
quarterly sampling prior to installing an ORC sock into the well. If contaminant concentrations in
groundwater from MW-1 continued to decrease over time, this would show that natural attenuation is
occurring and the site should be suitable for closure without requiring use of an ORC sock. The May

2000 quarterly groundwater contaminant concentrations did not continue to decrease in groundwater
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from MW-1. Even though these analytical results from September showed that the contaminant
concentrations have decreased a set of ORC socks was placed in MW-1 immediately after the
December 18™ groundwater sampling event. fgis recommended that the ORE socks stay inthe well
for at least 6 months prior to the next round of groundwater sampling.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned project manager,
Hal Dawson, at (415) 222-8316.

Sincerely,

"oy DXL s A

%” Hal Dawson Jerry Wickham
TtEMI Project Manager Registered Geologist #3766
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

J. W. SILVEIRA CO.
1200 20th AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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GROUNDWATER GRADIENT
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
1200 20TH AVENUE
Dats Groundwater Elevations (msl)
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
8/27/00 -2.78 -4.94 -2.66
Notes:

MW-1 TOC Elevation: 17.15 ft
MW-2 TOC Elevation; 20.11 ft
MW-3 TOC Elevation: 16.06 ft
TOC top of casing

ms|l mean sea level




TABLE 2
SECOND QUARTER GROUNDWATER RESULTS
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS
1200 20TH AVENUE
Analyte Monitoring Well

VOC (pgiL) MW-1 Mw-2 MwW-3
Benzene 1,200 ND ND
Toluene 59 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 420 ND WD
|m.,p-Xylenes 330 ND ND
o-Xylene 35 ND ND
MTEBE N ND ND
TPH (pal/l) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Gasoline 4,300 nND ND
Notes:

ng/l  micrograms per Liter
ND not detected

TPH  total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC  volitile organic compound

MW-1 is water sample JW2-18
MW-2 is water sample JW2-19
MW-3 is water sample JW2-20




TABLE 3
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
MW-1 FROM FEBRUARY 1995 TO SEPTEMBER 2000

1200 20TH AVENUE
== TPH (ug/L) VOC (ug/L)
Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Feb-95 1,800 92 39 57 260
Jun-85 4,100 410 32 14 180
Cct-85 1,300 180 22 32 81
Feb-96 1,700 200 21 41 120
Jun-96 1,900 160 7 34 31
Sep-96 4,700 460 66 190 BBOD
Jan-97 2,200 230 35 100 330
Jul-98 23,000 3,500 450 1,000 3,100
Apr-99 14,000 2,600 560 340 1,600
Feb-00 3,000 280 17 92 118
May-00 18,000 3,700 430 770 2,440
Sep-00 4,300 1,200 59 420 330 5|
Notes:

Lo/l micrograms per Liter

- - not analyzed

ND not detected

TPH  total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC  volitile organic compound



TABLE 4
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
MW-2 FROM FEBRUARY 1995 TO SEPTEMBER 2000

1200 20TH AVENUE
pate |_TPH (ug/) VOC (pglL)
Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Feb-95 ND ND ND ND ND
Jun-95 ND 1.8 ND 11 0.62
Oct-95 55 22 NED 1.5 D
Feb-96 ND 3.3 2.7 D.gg 2.4
Jun-86 D ND 0.6 ND 1.2
Sep-96 NO 9.3 0.57 1.3 1.9
Jan-97 ND 26 ND nND 0.76
Jul-98 ND ND ND WD ND
Apr-89 ] ND ND ND ND
Feh-00 ND ND ND ND ND
May-00 ND ND ND ND ND
Sep-00 ND ND ND ND ND
Notes:

pg/l  micrograms per Liter
-- not analyzed
ND not detected

TPH  total petroleumn hydrocarbons
VOC  volitile organic compound




VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER

TABLE 5

MW-3 FROM FEBRUARY 1995 TO SEPTEMBER 2000

1200 20TH AVENUE
Dt TPH (ug/L) VOC (EQIL]
Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Feb-95 ND ND ND ND ND
Jun-95 160 0.6 ND 086 0.72
Oct-85 130 58 ND 3.2 ND
Feb-96 54 5.6 28 29 8.1
Jun-96 ND ND ND ND ND
Sep-96 96 12 71 4 6.2
Jan-97 ND ND ND ND ND
Jul-98 ND ND ND ND ND
Apr-99 ND ND ND ND ND
Feb-00 ND ND ND ND ND
May-00 ND ND ND ND ND
Sep-00 ND ND ND ND ND
Motes:

ng/l  micrograms per Liter

not analyzed
ND not detected
TPH  total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC  volitile organic compound




APPENDIX A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

MONITORING WELL No, __ 7 =/ DATE _7-27-0%  PAGE10F2
proJECT S Sicuegr 24 TOTAL GALLONS TO BE PURGED
sme 2, (200 200 Ave PURGING METHOD __ 4 ¢ &% Cro M ey o R0T
proJECT NO, THUL LB L SAMPLING METHOD _ [24/¢ e9€
: ' Eield Paramesters Measyred
. Volume of Discharge Specific ... | Dissolved Water
Time |Water Removed | Rate pH |Conductivity| TUrPIdity | oyvgen | Temp. Level Comments o
~ {gallons) {gal/min) msiem) | M) gy | €O : (feet) ke

SR P 15| 115133 | g4z [ 1371 g
1544~ 3 11,2 (332 Fet [ 19T
1551 ¢ g.24.1.19 | 376 | 4.35 | 445
1569 6.14 1,19 | 219 5,30 (194
1ep3 12 £.24/ 1,19 555 [p.6z|19.4

FIELD EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBER | RENTAL COMPANY | SAMPLE ID: Jw2-|8 ¢ /e 10 SAMPLING PERSONNEL:

ANALYSIS: _DoTed, MIBE, TPH-P //4:, 7‘%7

COC NUMBER: GLP e

. TETRA TECH EM INC.
. SAN FRANCISCO ,
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

WELL DEPTH

DATE _4-27-00 PAGE 2 OF 2
MONITORING WELL No. _ W - /
prosecT W Siyeirg
ste 2, 700 20T Ax STANDING WATER coLumn __ 8- 89 feet
prOJECTNO. _ P Ul 4 WELL VOLUMES TO BE PURGED
CASING DIAMETER Z _ inches MINUMUMPURGEVOLUME ______ gallons
BOREHOLE DIAMETER 6’ 25 inches ACTUALVOLUMEPURGED ___ gallons
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION . | T-15 feey TOLUE CALCUATED BY:
WATER LEVEL {7- 9D teetbtoc_ /530 @
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION_— 21 feet msl
__ PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION
| |3
One Well Volume = Casing Volume + Annulus Volume \ A E
One Well Yolume = | .51 qj| +| C}?@ gal f g uriiau‘%\gwﬂ
One Well Volume =| B.47 gallons| Sﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ é

Casing Volume = |Standing Water Column (ft} ]x ]Pip_e Volume (gal/linear ft)* I ¢

28.52.

Casing Volume = Ziﬁ i ftix|] 017 galninearftl

Casing Volume = 2, 5/ ' -gallonsl

NOTE:

a Refer lo Table 1

b Refer to Table 2

[ Assurning Sand Pack Porasity of 30%

Annulus Volume = [{ I Standing Water Column (ft) lx ’ Borehole Volume (galllinear -f_t)_"l}_-: |Casing Volume |] x 0:3%

Annulus Volume ={{ I_&;ﬁ? ft |x| 2.18 gal/!inear-ft|) - | [.51 ﬁai ]] x03

Annulus Volume = | (’g. ZIE gallons|

Table 1
Pipe Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe : _
Diarneter. oD D - Volume Diaméter |~ 0D D Volurme "
{inches) {inches) (inches) {galflinear ft) {inches) - {inches}.: {inches) " (galllinear ft) .
1.25 1.660 1.380 0.08 4 4.500 4.026 0.66
2 2.375. 2.067 0.17 [ 6.625 6.065 1.50
3 3.500 3.068 0.38 8 8.625 7.981 2.60
Table 2
Volume of Borehole : it
Diameter Volume Diameter Volume “Diameter - Volume - '::i.;.j
(inches} {galflinear ft) (inches) (galflinear ft) - {inches} {galflinear ft) - :
7.25 2.14 8.25 2.78 9.25 352
7.75 2.45 B8.75 3.12 10.25 4.29

TETRA TECH EM INC.
. SAN FRANCISCO ,



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

MONITORING WELL NO. __ /N - Z DATE _7~-£7-0%)  PAGE10F2
PROJECT \}UU SILVETRA TOTAL GALLONS TO BE PURGED
. -
SITE <&, {200 Zch-L v PURGING METHOD ___ 1241 L,
PROJECT NO. 77//5 Cb@;é SAMPLING METHOD 7.“54-1:;@(
. . Field Parameters Measured
_ Volume of Discharge Specific | Dissolved Water
Time | Water Removed Ratg pH I Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Temp. Level Comments
(gallons} (gal/min) (ms/em) {ntu) (mg/L) {=C) (feet)

1459 @ c2|l s7u| 21 14,851 197 -
B3| 2 Cgs| .73 114¢ 14,92 | 110

15gc| 4 6.1\ 3. 74| 211 |49 | 1.0
KA L1 0349 |23 | 5.0 (18,7
o1s| 6B 3171285 | 582 |18

FIELD EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBER RENTAL COMPANY SAMPLE ID: JUJ Z - [‘7 @ /5}0 SAMPLING PERSONNEL:
ANALYSIS: D7Ex, MTBE, TPH-P A{n ‘f’ Zn-,
/
COCNUMBER: _ (P le

TETRA TECH EM INC,
« SAN FRANCISCO ,



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

DATE _Z2-27-0D  PAGE20F2
MONITORING WELL No. _MW-Z

PROJECT _Ju) Spueiies

st 2, 1260 200 A STANDING WATER coLumN _ £ . 15 et
prROJECT NO. _ PHA L B4 WELL VOLUMES TO BE PURGED

CASING DIAMETER < inches MINUMUMPURGEVOLUME ____ gallons
BOREHOLE DIAMETER __89:25 inches ~ ACTUALVOLUMEPURGED ______ gallons
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION z0-1| feet OLOME CALCUATEE B

WATER LEVEL feetbtoc_ /#4580 @

WATER LEVEL ELEVATIONﬂL feet msl

— PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION

One Well Volume = Casing Volume + Annulus Volume ¥ Iz
R E DEPTH TO WATER
One Well Volume = /-0.{ qall +l (/3/ gal f = 9\5_ 05’
‘ STANDING -
One Well Volume =| 5 .ﬂ[gallons oot =
= WELL OEPTH
P . . — . = o i 320
Casing Volume = |Stand|ng Water Column (ft) |x |P1pe;Vqume_(ga|!Imear ft) | =
Casing Volume =I (GJS' ﬂ—lx 017 __  galfiinear ft '
| nore
Casing Volume = I {- 95 gallo‘nsl : - b :::: :2 EE::;
- - ‘ | e Assuming Sand Pack Porosity of 30%

Annulus Volume = [([ G 15 ﬂlx] 2.8 -galflinearﬁ) - | /-0{ gal]] x0.3

Annulus Volume = %9 / gallons

Table1 -
: Pipe Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
‘Diameter oD ID. Volume  :j: Diameter - oD | M
(inches) (inches) {inches), {gal/linear ft)... {.- " (inches). (inches) | - (inches).
1.25 1.660 1.380Q 0.08 4 4.500 4.026
2 2.375 2,067 0.17 6 6.625 6.065
3 3.500 3.068 (.38 8 8.625 7.981
Table 2
Volume of Borehole . S . ey
Diameter Volume . Diameter | " Voliime ‘Diameter- ~Volume' il
{inches) {galflinear ft) - (inches) | - - - (galilinear ft) __linches} . : (galllinearft). -
7.25 2.14 8.25 2.78 9.25 352
7.75 2.45 875 3.12 10.25 4.29

TETRA TECH EM INC.
« SAN FRANCISCO



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD
MONITORING WELL NO, __IWW =3 ‘ DATE _7-47- 6D PAGE10F2
PROJECT _ DA SheueiR4

SITE Z} 1200 '2-04 A\JS’
PROJECT No. _LUPG Y

TOTAL GALLONS TO BE PURGED
PURGING METHOD __ EoA1LER.
SAMPLING METHOD __ 2810 &%

. Fie!d Parameters Measured
Time Wa\t{;hlggfngied DISFE::::ge Speciﬁc' Turbidity Dissolved ‘Temp. Water
| allons) | (gabminy | © C(z,:qut;g;‘;'ty (ntu) ?;2?,3" (=C) '(‘f::; Comments
1348 o L3¢ 16! | 748 |5.63 198 -
[foz| 2 038 /.53 |29 |6.957 1119
(97| G (L33 L.4¢ |387 |5.1¢ /9.8
420 9 (.38 /.38 |392.15.28] (9.7
1427 2 .3 [.3¢ | 2757562 (9.7
T FEDEQUPMENT | SERALNUVBER | RENTALCOMPANY | SAMPLEID: JWZ2-20 & /#30  SAMPLING PERSONNEL:
Hoeima J-10 | U~10.08 EQuipeo ANALYSIS: BTEX, MTBE, TPH-7 e 1,
7
coc NUMBER: __ 7 Ble
. TETRA TECH EM INC.
. SAN FRANCISCO ,



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

pATE 9-21-60_  PAGE20F2
MONITORING WELL NO. _ MW - 3

PROJECT A S JEIRA

sitTe 2, (200D *20? Aus STANDING WATER COLUMN __ JO- %D teat
pROJECT NO. __ Pt WELL VOLUMES TO BE PURGED

CASING DIAMETER 2 i inches MINUMUMPURGEVOLUME ________~ gallons
BOREHOLE DIAMETER _ - 25~ inches ~ ACTUALVOLUMEPURGED ___________ gallons
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION __1{0. (g geey

VOLUME CALCULATED BY:
water teve 18-12 feetbroc__ @

WATER LEVEL ELEVATION_~Z. Gt feet ms!

_ PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION

One Well Volume = Casing Volume + Annulus Volume \ ANE
=1 |7} oEPTH TO waTER
One Well Volume ={ {-77 qal'+l 7.81 qall : * z (8.12
STANDING =
One Well Volume =l E s8 gallons Aol =
= WELL DEFTH
: . : . o || 29.15
Casing Volume = IStandmg Water Column ({ft) |x |P1pe Volume {(galflinear ft)‘—| e
Casing Volume = | Zd ?‘5 ft |x I:D_J_L gal/linear ft
: NOTE;
Casing Volume = L [- 11 ga'il_ons | b 2:;:::21:2:2;
i [ Assuming Sand Pack Porosity of 30%

Annulus Volume = {( |StandingWa_tér Column {ft) Ix |Borehole Vblume (galllinear'ft)_"l) - |Casing Vollume -]] X 03°
Annulus Volume = [([ /0 -ft|xl 218 gal!linearft|) I [ gill]x{).S
Annulus Volume = | 7.8 / qa[lons]

_ Table 1
~ Pipe Volume of Schedule 40.PVC Pipe _
Diameter oD ID: Volume | Diameter | oD | o © Voluma i
{inches) (inches) (inches) {galllinear ft}y | (inches) {inches). {inches) {galllinear ft)
1.25 1.660 1.380 0.08 4 4.500 4.026 0.66
2 2.375 2.067 Q.17 6 6.625 6.065 1.50
3 3.500 3.068 0.38 :] 8.625 7.981 2.60
Table 2 N
Volume of Borehole
Diameter Volume | Diameter . Volume: ‘Diamister : Volume
{inches) (gal/linear ft) {inches) {galflinear ft} {inches) .| (galflinearft):
7.25 214 8.25 2.78 9.25 3.52
7.75 2.45 8.75 3.12 10.25 4.29

. TETRA TECH EM INC.
+ SAN FRANCISCO
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ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE



CUI’TIS & Tompklns Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900, Fax (510) 4860532~ = 1\ E D

Laboratory Number 147754

TETRA TECH EM INC.

Tetra Tech EMI Project#: P110604
135 Main Street Location: JW Silveira Props
Suite 1800

San Francisco, CA 94105

Sample 1D Lab ID
JW2-18 147754-001
JW2-19 147754-002
JW2-20 147754-003

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The resgults contained in this
report meet all requ1rements of NELAC and pertain only to

those samples which were submitted for analysis.

Date: \t&¥%¥ji}
_wu\u'%w\ Date: (O/(?(UO

Project Manager

Signature:

Signature:

P | Yy E Y
,\‘,"‘{\I.‘T*‘ 69\
CA ELAP # 1459 SLVE A Page 1 of .



‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

Laboratory Number: 147754 Receipt Date: 09/28/00
Client: Tetra Tech EMI

Location: JW Silveira Props

Project#: P110604

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three water samples
that were received on September 28, 2000. The samples were received intact at 6.5
degrees Celsius.

TPH-Purgeable Hydrocarbons: High surrogate recoveries were observed for
trifluorotoluene in the matrix spike and spike duplicate of JW2-18 (CT#147754-001) and
the continuing calibration verifications due to coelution with a hydrocarbon peak. The
surrogate recoveries for bromofluocrobenzene were within criteria. High percent
differences were observed in the continuing calibration verifications that were analyzed
on September 29 and 30, 2000 (GCO07) causing the spike recoveries in the laboratory
control sample and matrix spikes to be flagged for batch 568599. The responses were
high, the spike recoveries were within criteria, and gasoline was not detected in any of
the associated samples. No other analytical problems were encountered.

BTXE by EPA8260: Due to an oversight by the project manager, the samples were
analyzed by GC/MS instead of by GC as requested. There was insufficient sample
provided to perform a matrix spike and spike duplicate analysis on a water sample from
this site. No analytical problems were encountered.

CUu L



Chain of Custody

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, L1d.
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Tetra Tech EM Inc.

Ban Francisco Office

L

Chain of Custody Record

Page l of _ f

135 Main 51. Suite 1800 -
San Francisco, CA 94105 p— Tob: Preservative Added
415-543-4880
Fax 415-543-5480 C{T No./Container Types Analysis Required
Project name: | 200 ."4;_)T AT [ TEMI tochnical contact: Field samplers: g
JWVW< wers - 2 SARA UJOOCEV] /—/4,_ £ Zg, 1R § . %‘ 3
Project number: ' TtEM]) project manager: Field samplers’ slgnahp‘es: é E é < s é E‘" g E’ E xl‘%
Tliguat AL Lhoson) S RS
Sample ID Sample Description/Notes Date Time | Matrix |[¥|~[~({=|8 O|C|TiC|R|F AN
Jw2-13 Mw 7-21-00 /(g!d) Wirer |4 X (XX
Jw 2-19 Mw 2 dl ( 4 X XX
Juy) 2-2¢4 M3 T /¢5d. u ! XX
- I\.. -l
1 --F‘&h; ‘ME ; O‘Jh b’?:u
=0 N E[] EY'_ .
l
Name (print) Company Name Date | Time
Relinquished by: é\—\ p W\-——- &"’ é(ﬂju TT' @’7}1 7'25 ~60
Received by: f), - o "( b oy
Relinquished by: & 201 kah)\m H)J ﬂ }OMA){?OYJ ) T%I‘*MI 1/25000 100
| Received b)':/g‘% I@,Z/Vl AL M_J m a2 & ,;%@7# VKZ{_L// /4 y

f"

Relinquished by:

Relinquishe%‘b}( g

= [ i
Received by: (i) .

[

Received by:

Turnaround time/remarks:

-~

QM @NMW e Lol

WHRITE -Laboratory Copy  YELLOW-Project Otfice Copy
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TPH/Purgeable Data

' b Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.




c Curtis 8 Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 147754 Location JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: PF110604 Analysis: EPA 8015M

Field ID: JwW2-18 Batch#: 58651

Lab ID: 147754-001 Sampled: 09/27/00

Matrix: " Waterx Received: 0e/28/00

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/03/00

Diln Fac: 5.000

Gasoline C7-C12

Trifluorotoluené (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID}

G = Pattern resembles gasoline
RL = Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
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Custis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 147754 Location:

Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysis: EPA 8015M
Field ID: JwW2-19 Batchtt: 585499

Lab ID: 147754-002 Sampled: 09/27/00
Matrix: Water Received: 09/28/00
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/29/00
Dbiln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-Cl2

ND

50

O S

2

Trifluorotoluene.(FID)
Bromoflucocrobenzene

(FID)

118

122

£9-135
60-140

=
0o
mon

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 147754 Lecation: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA S030
Projecti: P110604 Analvsis: EPA B015M

Field ID: JW2-20 Batch#: 58599

Lab ID: 147754-003 Sampled: 0s/27/00

Matrix: Water Received: 09/28/00

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/29/00

Diln Fac: 1.000

Page 1 of 1

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50 LA™ ¢
= =
Trifluorotcluene (FID) 117 59-135
' Bromcfluorobenzene (FID) 121 60-140
o~ -
ND = Not Detected Ludu AW
.RL = Reporting Limit



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysis;: EPA 8Q15M

Field ID: JwW2-18 Batch#: 58599

M55 Lab ID: 147754-001 Sampled: 09/27/00

Matrix: Water Received: 09/28/00

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/29/00

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC126339

Gasoline C7-C1l2

8.1dé b 98m' 65-131

“Trifluorotoluene (FID) 326 * LR 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 128 6(0-140
Type: MSD Lab ID: QCl126340

Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,048 b 95 1 20

Trifluorctoluene (FID) 325 * >LR 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 128 60-140

*
It

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
bh = See narrative

»LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client- Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Projecti: P110604 Analysis: EPA BO15M

Field ID: 22222222722 Batch#: 58651

MSS Lab ID: 147794-010 Sampled: 09/26/00

Matrix: Water Received: 09/29/00

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/04/00

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type MS Lab ID: QC126520

Gasoline C7-C1l2

Trifluorcotcluene (FID) 109 £9-135
Bromofiuorchenzene (FID) 109 60-140
Type MSD Lab ID: QCl26521

Gasoline C7-(C12 ) 2,000 1,874 94 65-131 8 20 !

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 111 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FILD) 109 60-140

Guouau

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Projecti: P110604 Analysis: EPA 8015M

Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCl26338 Batch#: 58559

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/29/00

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,324 b 116 73-121

Trlfluorotoluen; (FID)

AT

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 112 60-140

b = See narrative

Page 1 of 1 F OIS
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Projecti: P110604 Analysis: EFA BQ15M

Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QClz26517 Batch#: 58651

Matrix: Water Analyzed: i0/03/00

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 1,501 95 73-121

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 59-135
Bromefluorchenzene (FID) 105 €0-140

‘A...,h

T

ulJIJL

Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analvysis: EPA 8015M

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC126337 Batchif: 5859%

Matrisx: Water Analyzed: 09/29/00

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 112 59-135

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 109 60-140
ND = Not Detected

RL Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Projecti: P110604 Analvsig: EPA 8015M

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab 1ID: QCl126519% Batcht: 58651

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 10/03/00

Units: ug/L

aly

Gagoline C7-Cl2

Trifluorctoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

ND Not Detected
RL Reporting Limit
Page 1 cf 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

s

147754 Location: JW Silveira Props

Lab #:

Client: Tetra Tech EMI , Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: Jw2-18 Mw=- |} Batch#: 58617

Lab ID: 14775%4-001 Sampled: 09/27/00
Matrix: Water Received: 09/28/00
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/02/00
Diln Fac: 7.143

MTBE - ND

3.6
Benzene 1,200 3.6
Toluene 59 3.6
Ethylbenzene 420 3.6
m, p-Xylenes 330 ~ 3.6
o—Xylene 35 3.6

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4 102 78-123

Toluene-ds 104 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-115
ND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 TR S
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Tetra Tech EMI
Proiject#:

Location:

_Analyeis:

Field ID:
1477%4-002

Diln Fac:

JW Silveira Props
EPA S030
EPA 8260B

Received:
Analyzed:

58609
09/27/00
09/28/00
10/01/00

Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene~d8s
Bromof luorobenzene

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysisg: EPA 8260B

Field ID: JW2-20 Batch#: 58581

Lab ID: 147754-003 Y -3 sampled: 09/27/00

Matrix: Water Received: 09/28/00

Unite: ug/L Analyzed: 09/30/00

Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBEE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5

] L3
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 78-123
Toluene-ds 99 80-110
Bromof luorobenzene 102 80-115

ND = Not Detected

RL Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompking. Lid.

Lab #: 147754 Location JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysis: EPA_8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 58581

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/29/00

Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: QCl268262

Benzene 50.00 48.19 96 80-116
Toluene 50.00 . 48,71 97 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 78-123
Toluene-ds 99 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-115

BSD Lab ID: QCl1l26263
iyt Bpi Bl 3, L& )
Benzene 50.0 47.32 95 80-116 2 20
Toluene 50.00 48.07 = 96 80-120 1 20

R L H Bl
thane-d4 99 78-123

1,2-Dichlor

Toluene-ds 98 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-11%

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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“:L Curlis & Tormpking, Ltd

Lab # 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: ‘ 58609

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/01/00

Diln Fac: ' 1.000
Type: BS Lab 1ID: QC126378

Benzene 50.00 50.34 101 80-116
Toluene 50.00 48,90 28 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 B 79—123

Toluene-ds 99 80-110

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-115
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC126379

Benzene 50.00 49. 31 99 80-116 2 20
Toluene 50.00 47.94 %6 80-120 2 20

RErOgHE L

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 78-123
Toluene—-d8 100 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 103 80-115

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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c Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid.

'Lab # 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 58617

Unite: ug/L Analyzed: 10/02/00

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS : Lab ID: 0C126398

Benzene STLb .1i§ Sbvllﬁ
Toluene 50.00 59.82 120 80-120

1, 2-D1chloroethane-d4 ~ o8 78-123

Toluene-ds 105 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 95 80-115
pe: BSD Lab ID: QC126399
Benzene 50.00 56.66 113 80-116 1 20
Toluene 50.00 58.63 117 80-120 2 20

errrr—

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 ' 96 78—123

Toluene-ds 104 80-110

Bromoflucrobenzene 96 80-115
RPD= Relative Percent Difference & .";33;’)
Page 1 of 1 A L



‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysis: EPA B260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCl26265 Batch#: 58581

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/29/00

Unita: ug/L

MTBE ND

0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene : ND 0.5
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 78-123
Toluene-ds8 101 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-115

ND = Not Detected

l RL = Reporting Limit oo
Page 1 of 1 uU'_,"L/L.i3



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Labj;: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P110604 Analysis: EFA B8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC126380 Batch#: 58609

Matrix: Water Analyzed: io0/01/00

Units: ug/L

o soCmOCmOE

MTBE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

RL
Page 1 of 1 . i

: nE G HEC
l1,2-Dichloroethane—-d4 117 78-123
Toluene-ds 103 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 107 80-1156
ND = Not Detected

Reporting Limit

- --l . 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 147754 Location: JW Silveira Props
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project§: P110604 : Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC126400 Batch#: 58617

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 10/02/00

Units: ug/L

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

te

RL
Page 1 of 1 __-,iw.

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 78-123

Toluene—ds 105 80-110

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-115
ND = Not Detected

Reporting Limit

LV RTE 9



